

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR  
WRIT PETITION NO: 38651 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Gannabathula Venkat Prasad, S/o. Late G.Venkata Swamy, R/o. Villa No.93, Meenakshi Bamboos Opp. Ramky Towers, GachiBowli, Hyderabad. Represented by His GPA Holder Kanhariya Singh, S/o. Ram Prasad, R/o. H.No.13-4-529/9, Sabzimandi Karwan, Hyderabad. Telangana State.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary for Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of police, Hyderabad, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Banjara hills Police station, Hyderabad.
4. N.Manoj Kumar, S/o. Late Narsingh Rao, R/o. H.No.6-14-10, NTR Nagar, Hassan Nagar, Shivarampally, Ranga Reddy District.
5. A.Venu Gopal Rao, S/o. A.Bhaskar Rao, R/o. H.No.10-3-312/A, Welfare Center, Masabtank, Hyderabad-57.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Mullangi Rami Reddy presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS duly declaring the action of the 2nd and 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent in not acting upon the representation of the petitioner dated 19.11.2025 and 21.11.2025, as illegal and arbitrary and to consequently direct the 2nd and 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondent to forthwith provide police protection to the petitioner and their properties viz. open Land admeasuring an extent of 5142 Square yards in Sy No. 129/48 situated at Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Shaikpet Village, Hyderabad in implementation of the Judgement and Decree order dated 18.06.2024 passed in OS No. 3924 of 2023 on the file of the Hon'ble V Junior Civil Judge City Civil Court at Hyderabad is illegal and arbitrary and consequently direct the 2nd and 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent to provide police protection over the said lands duly honoring the orders passed in OS No. 3924 of 2023 on the file of the V Junior Civil Judge City Civil Court at Hyderabad dated 18.06.2024 by considering representation of the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mullangi Rami Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner and Government Pleader for Home takes notice on respondent Nos.1 to 3,

directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Principal Secretary for Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of police, Hyderabad, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Banjara hills Police station, Hyderabad.
4. N.Manoj Kumar, S/o. Late Narsingh Rao, R/o. H.No.6-14-10, NTR Nagar, Hassan Nagar, Shivarampally, Ranga Reddy District.
5. A.Venu Gopal Rao, S/o. A.Bhaskar Rao, R/o. H.No.10-3-312/A, Welfare Center, Masabtank, Hyderabad-57.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on respondent**

**Nos.1 to 3 and seeks time to get instructions.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.4 and 5 and file proof of the same.**

**List on 30.12.2025, after 'Motion List'.**

**SD/-MOMINA MEHAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary for Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of police, Hyderabad, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Banjara hills Police station, Hyderabad.
4. N.Manoj Kumar, S/o. Late Narsingh Rao, R/o. H.No.6-14-10, NTR Nagar, Hassan Nagar, Shivarampally, Ranga Reddy District.

5. A.Venu Gopal Rao, S/o. A.Bhaskar Rao, R/o. H.No.10-3-312/A, Welfare Center, Masabtank, Hyderabad-57.  
(RR 1 to 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI MULLANGI RAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NVSK,J**

**DATED:16/12/2025**

**LIST ON 30.12.2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.38651 of 2025**

